

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**No. 20-1489**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and ALIGNING FOR RESPONSIBLE MINING,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

and POWERTECH (USA), INC.,

Intervenor.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and ALIGNING FOR RESPONSIBLE MINING**

---

Jeffrey C. Parsons  
Roger Flynn  
Western Mining Action Project  
P.O. Box 349  
Lyons, Colorado 80540  
303-823-5738  
wmap@igc.org

Travis Stills  
Energy & Conservation Law  
1911 Main Avenue, Suite 238  
Durango, Colorado 81301  
970-375-9231  
stills@frontier.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	2
<b>A. Jurisdiction</b> .....	2
<b>B. Standard of Review</b> .....	4
<b>C. Failure to Comply with NHPA</b> .....	5
<b>D. Failure to Comply with NEPA for Cultural Resources</b> .....	8
<b>E. Board Amendments to the License and the Programmatic Agreement Violate NEPA and the NHPA</b> .....	13
<b>F. Failure to Address Impacts Associated with Creation, Transport and Disposal of Solid Radioactive Waste</b> .....	14
1. The License Fails to Address Solid 11e2 Byproduct Material.....	16
2. NRC Exempted Dewey Burdock Application from Portions of the Part 40 Regulations and Appendix A .....	17
3. Solid 11e2 Byproduct Material Storage and Disposal was not Subjected to NEPA Analysis.....	22
<b>G. Failure to Adequately Analyze the Groundwater Quality Impacts Associated with the Thousands of Abandoned Boreholes and Faults at the Site</b> .....	25
<b>H. Failure to Adequately Analyze Water Quality Baseline</b> .....	26
<b>I. Failure to Adequately Review Mitigation Measures</b> .....	27

**J. Failure to Follow Promulgated NEPA Regulations.....29**

**CONCLUSION.....31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Caselaw

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 902 F.2d 781 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 22
<i>Atlas Corp. v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. BLM</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137089 (D. Nev. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15, 22, 25, 29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. NRC</i> , 903 F.2d 1 (D.C Cir. 1990).....	16, 19
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n. v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>NRDC, et al. v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11

<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 24, 26
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Northern Plains v. Surf. Transp. Brd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Nuclear Info. &amp; Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8, 13, 30
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4

### **Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 3, 5, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	3, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2113(a) .....	16, 19, 20, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....10

54 U.S.C. § 302706.....6, 7

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....6

### **Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....15

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b) .....21

10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24

10 C.F.R. § 40.3 .....17

10 C.F.R. § 40.31(h) .....17, 18, 19, 20

36 C.F.R. § 800.2 .....6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 .....10, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.8 .....27

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h) .....28

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....8, 9, 10, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c-d) .....27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.20(a)-(e).....28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....30

**Other Regulatory Authority**

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , 49 NRC 29 (1999).....	20
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , 50 NRC 3 (1999).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , 62 NRC 442 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 67 NRC 1 (2008).....	5
45 FR 65521 (10/3/1980).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 26
